The fair value of each warrant issued is determined at each reporting period and prior to exercise using the Black-Scholes
pricing model.

c) Share-based payments

(i) Stock options

The Company has a rolling stock option plan (the “Plan”) established to recognize contributions made by key personnel, to
provide incentive to qualified parties to increase their proprietary interest in the Company and thereby encourage their
continued association with the Company. The number of options granted under the Plan is limited to 10% in the aggregate
of the number of issued and outstanding common shares of the Company at the date of the grant of the options.

The share-based payments expense that has been recognized in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss for the
six months ended June 30, 2020 is $106,474 (June 30, 2019 - $97,343). The stock options issued pursuant to the Plan vest
over a term of 24 months.

MKANGO RESOURCES LTD
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019
(Reported in US dollars unless indicated otherwise)

12

9. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

The following tables provide a summary of information about the Company’s stock option plan as at:

   June 30, 2020   December 31, 2019
  Weighted–average  Weighted–

average
 Options exercise price  Options exercise

price
Opening 13,025,000 $0.07 10,845,000 $0.06
Exercised - - (1,620,000) $0.05
Granted – March 11, 2019 - - 1,900,000 $0.11
Granted – August 29, 2019 - - 1,900,000 $0.08
Total options 13,025,000 $0.06 13,025,000 $0.07
Vested options 10,398,750 $0.05 9,197,500 $0.06

The following provides a summary of the stock option plan as at June 30, 2020:

Range of
exercise

price
Number

outstanding

Weighted-average
remaining

contractual life
(yrs.)

Weighted-average
exercise price

Number
exercisable

$ 0.04 – 0.11 13,025,000 7.3 $ 0.06 10,398,750
 13,025,000 7.3 $ 0.06 10,398,750

The following provides a summary of the stock option plan as at December 31, 2019:

Range of
exercise

price
Number

outstanding

Weighted-average
remaining

contractual life
(yrs.)

Weighted-average
exercise price

Number
exercisable

$ 0.05 - 0.12 13,025,000 7.7 $ 0.07 9,197,500
 13,025,000 7.7 $ 0.07 9,197,500

The fair value of each share-based payment option granted is estimated as of the grant date using the Black-Scholes option-
pricing model.  The following assumptions were used to arrive at the fair value for the options that were issued March 11,
2019 and August 29, 2019:

   Mar 11,

2019
   Aug 29,

2019
Risk free interest rate (%)   1.75   1.14
Expected life (yrs)   10.0  10.0
Expected volatility (%)   127   125
Dividends   Nil   Nil
Forfeiture rate (%)   5.0   5.0
Weighted average fair value at issuance   $0.10   $0.08

(ii) Broker warrants

The following provides a summary of the Company’s outstanding broker warrants as at June 30, 2020:

Range of
exercise

price
Number

outstanding

Weighted-average
remaining

contractual life
(yrs.)

Weighted-average
exercise price

Number
exercisable

$ 0.082 13,200,000 0. 5 $ 0.082 13,200,000

The following provides a summary of the Company’s outstanding broker warrants as at December 31, 2019:

Range of
exercise

price
Number

outstanding

Weighted-average
remaining

contractual life
(yrs.)

Weighted-average
exercise price

Number
exercisable

$ 0.087 13,200,000 1.0 $ 0.087 13,200,000

MKANGO RESOURCES LTD
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019
(Reported in US dollars unless indicated otherwise)

13

9. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

During 2016, the Company engaged (the “Engagement”) Zenith Advisory Services Pty Ltd. (“Zenith”) to facilitate an
introduction to Noble Group Limited (“Noble”, the parent company of Talaxis) and to provide consulting services in respect
of the Company entering into a rare earths collaboration agreement with Noble. Under the terms of the Engagement, Zenith
is entitled to a fee comprising 10% of the number of warrants issued to Noble under the Collaboration Agreement. The